

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH MANDAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SONNY PERDUE, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Of Appeals  
for the District Of Columbia**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM A. SHERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 610  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 372-9100  
william.sherman@dinsmore.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Keith Mandan*

December 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The <i>Keepseagle</i> Settlement .....	2
B. The Initial Failed Attempt To Amend The Settlement Agreement .....	3
C. A Second Attempt To Amend The Settle- ment Agreement .....	4
D. The <i>Smallwood</i> Class Action .....	5
E. The <i>Keepseagle</i> Fairness Hearing.....	6
F. The District Court’s Approval Of The <i>Keepseagle</i> Addendum And Petitioner’s Subsequent Appeal.....	9
G. Judge Brown’s Dissent .....	10
H. DOJ’s Policy Change .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Appropriations Clause Grants Exclusive Appropriations Authority To The Legislative Branch .....	15
B. Neither The Judgment Fund Act Nor The Settlements Authority Statute Authorizes Payment From The Judgment Fund To Uninjured Non-Parties Without Claims Against The United States .....	16
C. A Recent Executive Policy Shift Underscores The Need For A Ruling On The Merits Of This Case .....	21
II. WAIVER AND FORFEITURE DO NOT PRECLUDE A DECISION ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER’S APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE CHALLENGE .....	24
A. Petitioner Did Not Waive Or Forfeit His Appropriations Clause Challenge...	25
B. The Doctrines Of Waiver And Forfeiture Are Inapplicable To Jurisdictional Constitutional Challenges Concerning Article III Courts .....	28
C. The Doctrines Of Waiver And Forfeiture Are Not Dispositive Of Article III Non-Jurisdictional, Structural Arguments .....	31
D. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Decide Petitioner’s Constitutional Challenge .....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION AND ORDER, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia (May 16, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (April 20, 2016) .....	83a
APPENDIX C: ORDER DENYING PETI- TION FOR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia (September 20, 2017) .....	110a
APPENDIX D: CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	112a
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 .....	113a
APPENDIX E: STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	114a
28 U.S.C. § 2414.....	116a
APPENDIX F: RULES:	
Rule 40.5 of the Local Rules of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia.....	117a
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	122a
APPENDIX G: ADDENDUM TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (December 14, 2015).....	129a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX H: TRANSCRIPT EXCERPTS, U.S. District Court for the District of Colum- bia (February 4, 2016 Fairness Hearing).....	139a
APPENDIX I: MEMORANDUM, U.S. Attor- ney General (June 5, 2017) .....	154a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K. W. R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	30
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Continental Wall Paper Co. v. Louis Voight &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 227 (1909).....	29
<i>Executive Business Media, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	25, 33, 34
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	22
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	30, 34
<i>Greenlaw v. U.S.</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	28
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>John Doe #1 v. Von Eschenbach</i> , No. 06-2131, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41221 (D.D.C. June 7, 2007).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	27
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Kosuga</i> , 358 U.S. 516 (1959).....	29
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 103 (1916).....	33
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> .....	33
<i>McKinney v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	28
<i>Office of Pers. Management v.</i> <i>Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	15, 29
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment</i> <i>of Animals v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>enforcement denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Pigford v. Shafer</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	28
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	29
<i>Se. Fed. Power Customers</i> , <i>Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States House of</i> <i>Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 400 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	32
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
Decision of Gen. Counsel Kepplinger, 1993 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS (Comp. Gen. Apr. 5, 1993).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. I .....	32
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	1, 28, 31
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 1691 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2414 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3724 .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	19
31 C.F.R. § 256.1(a) .....	18
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) .....	3
Local Civ. R. 40.5.....	1, 27
Local Civ. R. 40.5(a)(4) .....	6, 27
Local Civ. R. 40.5(c)(1) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Defendant-Appellee Sonny Perdue’s Response to the Petitions for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , No. 16- 5189 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 16, 2017).....	12, 23, 33
Response to Letter of George and Marilyn Keepseagle, <i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , No. 99-3119 (D.D.C. March 21, 2014).....	3
Status Report, <i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , No. 99-3119 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2013).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1873)...	15-16
Letter from Rep. Bob Goodlatte to Attorney General Jeff Sessions, May 25, 2017, available at <a href="https://judiciary.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/05.25.2017-Letter-to-Jeff-Sessions.pdf">https://judiciary.house.gov/w p-content/uploads/2017/05/05.25.2017-Le tter-to-Jeff-Sessions.pdf?</a> .....	11
Paul F. Figley, <i>The Judgment Fund: America’s Deepest Pocket &amp; Its Suscep- tibility to Executive Branch Misuse</i> , 18 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 145 (2015) .....	20
Todd David Peterson, <i>Protecting the Appro- priations Power: Why Congress Should Care About Settlements at the Depart- ment of Justice</i> , 2009 BYU L. REV. 327 (2009).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, GAO Decision B-249060 (April 5, 1993), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/products/436676#mt=e-report">http://www.gao.gov/products/436676#mt=e-report</a> .....	18
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2008).....	19, 21
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th ed. 2016).....	16
